[image: image1.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO CONCEPT PLAN AND TRAFFIC
IMPROVEMENT PHASING PLAN OF SAYREVILLE SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P.
WITH REGARD TO THE SAYREVILLE WATERFRONT REDEVELOPMENT AREA
WHEREAS, on October 29, 2007, after considering comments from members of the
public, detailed analysis by the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment Agency (“SERA” or
the “Agency”), including the Agency’s professionals, Subcommittee, and Commissioners, the
Agency adopted a Resolution designating O’Neill Properties Group, L.P. as the Conditional
Redeveloper for a designated portion of the Sayreville Waterfront Redevelopment Area
(“S.W.R.A.”); and
WHEREAS, upon designation by SERA, O’Neill Properties Group, L.P. created
Sayreville Seaport Associates, L.P. (“SSA”) for the purpose of redeveloping the S.W.R.A.;
and
WHEREAS, SERA and SSA executed a Master Redevelopment Agreement (the
“Redevelopment Agreement”) dated May 14, 2008 and approved by SERA Resolution on April
30, 2008; and
WHEREAS, SERA and SSA executed an amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement
dated September 25, 2008 and approved by SERA Resolution on September 24, 2008
(hereinafter the Redevelopment Agreement & the Amendment to the Redevelopment Agreement
are referred to as the “Amended Redevelopment Agreement” or the “ARDA”); and
WHEREAS, pursuant to the ARDA, prior to proceeding to the Sayreville Planning
Board, SSA _i_s__reqﬁired to submit to SERA for its review and approval:
1. A development concept plan (the “Concept Plan”); and
2. A phasing plan, (the “Phasing Plan’), which Plan is to include a phasing map,
(the “Phasing Map”), the phasing of retail, office, residential & hotel
construction, the phasing of construction of the public amenities (as such
amenities are described in the ARDA & the Borough’s Redevelopment
Ordinance) , the phasing of traffic improvements, the phasing of PILOT and
Add-on PILOT revenues; and
WHEREAS, SERA approved a Concept Plan, Phasing Plan and Phasing Map pursuant
to SERA Resolution adopted on November 30, 2010, subject to conditions; and




[image: image2.png]WHEREAS, since the adoption of the aforementioned Resolution, SSA has presented
working drafts of amendments to said Concept Plan to the SERA’s professionals for review and
comments; and

WHEREAS, SERA’s Subcommittee, Professionals and Executive Director have made
numerous suggestions for revisions and improvements to the SSA’s proposed amendments to
said Concept Plan; and

WHEREAS, SSA has accepted the above suggestions and revised its proposed
amendment to said Concept Plan; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments to said Concept Plan layout has improved from
the previous Concept Plan and also incorporates a Traffic Improvement Phasing Plan and
Phasing Plan Narrative which the Agency Engineer has reviewed and recommended, subject to
certain conditions contained herein; and

WHEREAS, SERA’s Professionals and Executive Director have reviewed the above
revised documents and find that they are compliant with the ARDA, The Waterfront
Redevelopment Plan (as amended by Ordinance 76-09) and the requested revisions of the
SERA’s Commissioners, Professionals and Executive Director and therefore, SERA’s
Professionals and Executive Director recommend approval of the proposed amendment to said
Concept Plan and Traffic Improvement Phasing Plan, subject to the conditions set forth below;
and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that, subject to the conditions set forth below and final changes as the
Chairperson may approve upon the advice of SERA Professionals, it hereby approves SSA’s
Concept Plan and Traffic Improvement Phasing Plan which is entitled: “Concept Plan and Traffic
Phasing Plan for Sayreville Seaport Associates, LP” and dated 1/3/13, revised through 4/15/13,
prepared by Masur Consulting and the “Former National Lead Site Phasing Plan Narrative” dated
April 19, 2013, both of which are annexed hereto as Schedule A; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the approval herein is subject to the following

conditions:

1) SSA must submit architectural plans for all buildings to the Agency for approval prior to
submitting for site plan approval to the Planning Board.




[image: image3.png]2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9

The residential units cannot be constructed until the area to be utilized by them is
certified to meet residential standards by the site’s LSRP and the NJDEP or USEPA as
may be appropriate.

The commercial buildings cannot be constructed until the ground area to be utilized by
them is certified to meet commercial standards by the site LSRP and the NJDEP or
USEPA as may be applicable.

All pedestrian movements and compliance with ADA requirements are required
throughout the site and must be shown on the site plans for each area to the Planning
Board along with all necessary signals and appurtenances at signalized intersections.

During the development of site plans more emphasis be placed upon pedestrian
movements from residential units to the Mall, Cinema and Super Market uses.

The Traffic Infrastructure Phasing Plan shall be based upon no levels of service worse
than a Level of Service D except as it relates to the one Temporary Level of Service E
discussed with the Agency at the March 28, 2013 regular meeting of the Agency.

Since SSA has based its traffic analysis upon a 10% reduction of trips due to bus service
SSA must explain the proposed bus service plan and provide a copy if same to the
Agency.

The waterfront walkway shall be constructed simultaneously with the adjoining
development or sooner.

Approval of the Concept Plan and Traffic Improvement Phasing Plan is conditioned upon
all traffic improvements necessary for the safe and efficient movement of traffic, as
reasonably determined by the Agency, being in place prior to occupying any phase or sub-
phase of the development.

10) The Phasing Plan dated March 21, 2013 contains provisions that include a program of

funding the construction by SSA of all amenities concurrently with different uses and
phases of the development. The Agency recognizes that this funding program may change
subject to the negotiations with the Mayor and Council. Accordingly, approval of the
Concept Plan and Traffic Improvements Phasing Plan is conditioned upon SSA
completing negotiations regarding Pilots and Add on Pilots with the Mayor and Council
prior to the commencement of construction of each section of the project. Said approval
is further conditioned upon SSA submitting to the Agency for the Agency’s approval the
final Phasing Plan, containing Pilots and Add on Pilots, agreed to with the Mayor and
Council, (hereinafter “the Final Phasing Plan”), within 30 days after the completion of the
negotiation regarding same. The Final Phasing Plan must have a specific time line
outlined for the construction by SSA of all of the amenities outlined in Section 12 et.
Seq., of the ARDA (hereinafter “Section 12 Amenity of Amenities™).

11) In order to address concerns on the availability of sufficient cash flow to fund the

construction of the Section 12 Amenities, the approval of the Concept Plan and Traffic




[image: image4.png]Improvement Phasing Plan is conditioned upon the Agency’s review of the available
funds on hand and cash flow at the time of the issuance of the building permit for the
1000™ residential unit. If sufficient funds/cash flow is not available to fund the
construction of said amenities, as determined by the Agency’s Financial Consultant, no
residential building permits, beyond the 1000 permit, will be issued until the developer
either has additional Add on Pilots added to the not yet constructed units in an amount
acceptable to SERA; or the developer elects to fund the financing gap through other
funds.

12) With regard to long term evaluation of the housing mix, SSA shall conduct a thorough
market analysis, review and re-evaluation (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Re-
evaluation”) of housing products every three (3) years to determine the feasibility for the
inclusion of more high-rise condo or luxury apartments, condo flats, residential over retail
and other such residential products and residential mixes not included in the current
Concept Plan while maintaining a maximum of 2,000 age targeted residential units on
Parcel C & B. Accordingly approval of the Concept Plan and Traffic Improvement
Phasing Plan is conditioned upon SSA promptly taking each said Re-evaluation(s) into
consideration when considering any future Concept or Phasing Plan approval.

13) The provisions of the ARDA, including but not limited to Section 12 et seq. as
amended, remain in full force and effect.

14) The approval of the Concept Plan and Traffic Improvement Phasing Plan is conditioned
upon SSA’s compliance with COAH at SSA’s sole cost and expense.

15) The approval of the Concept Plan and Traffic Improvement Phasing Plan is conditioned
upon SSA diligently implementing a public communications plan which is to be
submitted to the Agency by SSA & reviewed by the Agency within 90 days.

16) Since the Concept Plan includes 3 parcels of land not owned by SSA or the Agency,
approval of the Concept Plan is conditioned upon SSA obtaining an interest in said 3
parcels, sufficient to allow the Planning Board jurisdiction over an application including
said parcels, before making application to the Planning Board.

17) The approval of Concept Plan is specifically conditioned upon all of the requirements of
Sections 12.15 and 12.16 of the Redevelopment Agreement as being included in the
Concept Plan whether they are shown or not shown.

18) SERA’s existing billboard on the subject site shall remain in place and shall not be
moved, disturbed, interfered with or obstructed in any way.

19) All conditions enumerated in the concept approval Resolution dated November 30, 2010
that are deemed applicable by the Agency and the Agency Attorney and modifications of
the prior concept plan as set forth in the Settlement Agreement dated May 4, 2012 with
the SSA.




[image: image5.png]20) This approval is subject to the conditions contained in both CME Memorandum dated
3/28/13 and CME Memorandum dated 4/25/13, which are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson and Agency Professionals are
hereby authorized and directed to take any action and to execute any documents as may be

necessary to effectuate this Resolution.

OFFEREDBY:  70m  A0.LAND O

SECONDEDBY: CHR(ST/WE L2222/
YAY:ppl mp, TP, CS, D& wH, D/, g7

NAY:

I, Joseph Ambrosio, Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopteg_ﬂa,t? special

rd

meeting of the Agency held on April 25, 2013. 3 J D l/ e

vor
“\.._/Joseph Ambrosio, Secretary




[image: image6.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO MASTER REDEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT, GROUND LEASE FOR PARCEL C, AND REMEDIATION
AGREEMENT FOR PARCEL C WITH SAYREVILLE SEAPORT ASSOCIATES, L.P.
(“SSA”), AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING CONDITIONAL DESIGNATION OF SSA
AS REDEVELOPER OF CERTAIN ADDITIONAL PROPERTY IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SAYREVILLE WATERFRONT REDEVELOPMENT AREA PROJECT

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2008, the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment Agency
(the "Agency") entered into a Master Redevelopment Agreement with Sayreville Seaport
Associates, L.P. (the "Redeveloper") for redevelopment of the Sayreville Waterfront
Redevelopment Area, formerly the site of NL Industries (the "SWRA"); and
WHEREAS, the Agency subsequently entered into with the Redeveloper a Ground Lease
for Parcel C and a Remediation Agreement for Parcel C; and
WHEREAS, in order for the Agency to proceed with the successful redevelopment of the
SWRA, it is necessary for the Agency to acquire the following additional real property:
(1) Consolidated Rail Corporation property, consisting of approximately 1.99+/- acres
of land and identified as Block 62.02, a part of Lot 20 and Block 62.02, Lot 22
(the “Conrail Property”); and |
(2) Middlesex County Utility Authority property, consisting of approximately 7.25
+/- acres of land and identified as Block 257.01, Lots 1.10 and 30.12 and a part of
Block 257, Lot 3.05 (the “MCUA Property”); and
(3) Borough of Sayreville property, consisting of approximately 7,391 +/- square feet
of land and identified as Block 257.02, Lot 1.0 (the “Borough Property”)
WHEREAS, the Agency wishes to amend the aforementioned Master Redevelopment
Agreement, Ground Lease for Parcel C, and Remediation Agreement for Parcel C, subject to the
conditions set forth in this Resolution; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency hereby authorizes the aforementioned Master Redevelopment
Agreement, Ground Lease for Parcel C, and Remediation Agreement for Parcel C, to be amended
to include the Conrail Property, MCUA Property and Borough Property, subject to the following
conditions: (1) the Agency closes title on the Conrail Property, MCUA Property and Borough
Property, respectively and (2) the Redeveloper reimburses the Agency in full for the Conrail

Property acquisition, MCUA Property acquisition, and Borough Property acquisition; and




[image: image7.png]IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairperson and/or Executive Director are
authorized to execute Amendments to the Master Redevelopment Agreement, Ground Lease for
Parcel C. and Remediation Agreement for Parcel C, in forms as approved by the Agency
Attorney and are further hereby authorized and directed to take any action and to execute any
documents as may be necessary to effectuate this Resolution; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that upon satisfaction of the aforementioned conditions
and execution of amendments to the Master Redevelopment Agreement, Ground Lease for Parcel
C, and Remediation Agreement for Parcel C, Sayreville Seaport Associates, L.P. shall be
designated the Redeveloper of the Conrail Property, MCUA Property and Borough Property.

OFFERED BY:<:’; W /ﬁ%;/aaé (
SECONDED BY: /L/ g é//g/u// ) é g A ﬁf/&c/@

1, Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic and

Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular

meeting of the Agency held on April 25, 2013.

/
/
Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary




[image: image8.png]RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE CLOSED SESSION

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, enacted October 21, 1975 permits a
public body to exclude the public from meetings or portions thereof wherein matters to be
discussed are exempted from the requirements of the Act; and

7 WHEREAS, the Act requires that prior to holding a meeting or portion thereof
from which the public is excluded the public body must adopt a Resolution in public that

provides for the holding of a private meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment Agency has
determined that a meeting should be held from which the public is to be excluded to
discuss subjects exempted under the Act; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that it meet in Executive Closed Session, under the Open Public

Meetings Act, on to discuss:

Contract negotiations involving Waterfront Redevelopment Project;
contract negotiations with Jersey Cooperage; contract negotiations with
Gillette; and other matters involving property acquisition and contract
negotiation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive Closed
Session shall be made available to the public after official action on the subject matter

has been taken. .

el

OFFERED BY: ,,
5 /’/ 7
SECONDED BY: /W Z

I, Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville
Economic and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted at the regular meeting of the Agency held on April 25, 2013.

/Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





